

No. 20-1223

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON
CONSUMER, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals for the Eastern District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ABUBAKAR ATIQ
DURRANI, M.D., AND CENTER FOR
ADVANCED SPINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP D. WILLIAMSON

Counsel of Record

RUSSELL S. SAYRE

AARON M. HERZIG

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800

Cincinnati, OH 45202

(513) 381-2838

pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

sayre@taftlaw.com

aherzig@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 5, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court should grant certiorari to settle the boundaries of consolidation 6

 A. Group trials are not unique to rogue state court jurisdictions. 6

 B. Trial courts may use group trials to clear the civil litigation backlog created by the Covid-19 pandemic. 8

 C. Litigants cannot afford for the Court to deny certiorari now and wait for a future term. 9

II. The Court should state that Due Process requires separate trials for separate actions except where it would be unjust to try them separately. 11

III. The lower courts’ approach makes it impossible for a defendant to show it was prejudiced by a group trial, defying the common sense rules of civil procedure 13

A. The lower courts effectively held that a defendant cannot rely on the type or volume of trial evidence to show prejudice from a group trial	14
B. The lower courts effectively held that a defendant cannot rely on the trial verdict to show prejudice from a group trial	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atwood, et al. v. UC Health, et al.</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 1:16-cv-00593 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atwood v. UC Health</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00593 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7 and Oct. 9, 2018)	16
<i>Atwood v. UC Health</i> , No. 20-3052 (6th Cir. June 23, 2020)	10
<i>Densler v. Durrani</i> , Orders dated September 3, 2020, and December 7, 2020, Hamilton County, Ohio, Common Pleas No. A 1706561	9
<i>Kranbuhl-McKee v. Durrani</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2015-11-191, 2016 WL 4179783 (Ohio App. Aug. 8, 2016)	6
<i>Martin v. Durrani</i> , 69 N.E.3d 1139 (Ohio App. 2016)	6
<i>Marshall v. Durrani, et al.</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2015-07-130 (Ohio App. Jan. 12, 2016)	6
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855, 197 L. Ed. 2d 107 (2017)	15
<i>Sand v. Durrani</i> , Hamilton County Common Pleas No. A 1506694	7

<i>Shell v. Durrani</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2014-11-232, 2015 WL 5786897 (Ohio App. Oct. 5, 2015)	6
<i>State ex rel. Durrani v. Ruehlman</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 478, 2016-Ohio-7740, 67 N.E.3d 769 (Ohio)	7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	13
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	11
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	15
Ohio Civ. R. 19(A)	12
Ohio Civ. R. 20(A)	12
Ohio Civ. R. 23	12
Ohio Civ. R. 42	13
Ohio R. Evid. 606(B)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 CV Ohio Jury Instructions 305.05	16
Eighth Cir. Pattern Civil Jury Instruction 1.03	15
Sixth Cir. Pattern Jury Instruction 1.05(1)	15
